facilities and other necessary features appurte-
nant to buildings which are usually carried above 
roofs and are not used for human occupancy.

4.1.4 Total Gross Square Feet Threshold for  
Special Permit185

1.	 On any Lot, any new building or combination 
of new buildings exceeding 25,000 (twenty-five 
thousand) “Total Gross Square Feet” as herein-
after defined, of space shall be required to obtain 
a Special Permit from the Planning Board in 
accordance with Section 10.4 herein.

Table B. Dimensional Requirements

Item S-1 S-2 GR B CB HCI I GA OS
Minimum Lot Requirements

[...]

tion 4.1.2. Building Coverage, Table G of Section 
9.3.8. and Section 9.3.9 District Total, of these 
Zoning By-laws, in all zoning districts, no single 
retail business, whether located in a single build-
ing or combination of buildings, shall exceed 
65,000 (sixty-five thousand) square feet of Gross 
Retail Area in the aggregate on a single and /or 
adjoining lot.

2.	 For the purpose of Section 4.1.5. the term Gross 
Retail Area shall include indoor and outdoor 
space utilized for retail display and sale of goods. 
The Gross Retail Area of adjacent stores shall be